
 
 
 
 
Pursuant to article 17 of the Regulation (EU) 596/2014 on market abuse and article 227 of the 
consolidated text of the Securities Market Act approved by the Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, 
of 23 October, Promotora de Informaciones, S.A. (the “Company” or “Prisa”) announces the 
following 
 

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
Following to the communication dated 26 July 2019 (Registry No. 280677) whereby it was 
informed about the execution of the liquidity agreement with JB CAPITAL MARKETS, SOCIEDAD DE 

VALORES S.A. (the “Liquidity Agreement”) and in accordance with the provisions set forth in 
Rule Fourth, limb 2, b) of Circular 1/2017 of 26 April, of the Spanish National Security Market 
Commission (Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores) on liquidity contracts, a summary of the 
operations carried out under the aforementioned Liquidity Agreement for the first quarter of the 
fiscal year of 2020 (since 1 January 2020 until 31 March 2020) is hereby included: 
 
 

  Shares Amount (€) 
Average Execution 

Price 

Begining balance to the signing of the contract 153,024 212,091   

Initial amount 154,456 208,484.58   

Acquisitions   813,778 -988,430.39 1.214619208 

Disposals -669,599 862,369.67 1.287889722 

Costs directly relating to the Stock Exchange operations   1,843.33 

  

Current amount   298,635 80,580.53   
 
Furthermore, a detail of all the operations carried out with the treasury shares of the Company 
during the abovementioned period, is set out herein: 
 

  Date Nº Shares Block 
Nº 

operations 
Average Price 

(€) Cash (€) 

Shares as of the 
relevant date (Total 

shares) 
Effective 
amount 

Initial 
Balance           208,484.58 154,456   

Acquisitions 02 / 01 / 2020 14,904 N 12 1.42950 -21,305.87 169,360 187,178.71 

Disposals 02 / 01 / 2020 -7,000 N 9 1.43890 10,072.00 162,360 197,250.71 

Acquisitions 03 / 01 / 2020 25,500 N 17 1.41000 -35,955.00 187,860 161,295.71 

Disposals 03 / 01 / 2020 -2,000 N 1 1.43600 2,872.00 185,860 164,167.71 

Acquisitions 06 / 01 / 2020 14,000 N 10 1.34090 -18,773.00 199,860 145,394.71 

Disposals 06 / 01 / 2020 -17,500 N 18 1.35250 23,669.00 182,360 169,063.71 

Acquisitions 07 / 01 / 2020 22,500 N 18 1.34820 -30,335.00 204,860 138,728.71 

Disposals 07 / 01 / 2020 -9,000 N 6 1.35470 12,192.00 195,860 150,920.71 

Acquisitions 08 / 01 / 2020 12,412 N 10 1.32500 -16,445.56 208,272 134,475.15 

Disposals 08 / 01 / 2020 -18,000 N 3 1.35510 24,392.00 190,272 158,867.15 

Acquisitions 09 / 01 / 2020 14,684 N 16 1.34200 -19,706.20 204,956 139,160.95 

Disposals 09 / 01 / 2020 -11,812 N 7 1.34850 15,928.55 193,144 155,089.50 

Acquisitions 10 / 01 / 2020 14,800 N 12 1.32770 -19,650.00 207,944 135,439.50 

Disposals 10 / 01 / 2020 -18,000 N 13 1.34220 24,160.00 189,944 159,599.50 

Acquisitions 13 / 01 / 2020 17,873 N 16 1.34740 -24,082.82 207,817 135,516.68 



 
 

  Date Nº Shares Block 
Nº 

operations 
Average Price 

(€) Cash (€) 

Shares as of the 
relevant date (Total 

shares) 
Effective 
amount 

Disposals 13 / 01 / 2020 -15,500 N 7 1.35080 20,937.00 192,317 156,453.68 

Acquisitions 14 / 01 / 2020 1,010 N 3 1.33790 -1,351.24 193,327 155,102.44 

Disposals 14 / 01 / 2020 -24,396 N 30 1.34840 32,894.60 168,931 187,997.04 

Acquisitions 15 / 01 / 2020 9,156 N 6 1.33940 -12,263.74 178,087 175,733.30 

Disposals 15 / 01 / 2020 -21,000 N 15 1.36350 28,634.00 157,087 204,367.30 

Acquisitions 16 / 01 / 2020 19,805 N 14 1.34500 -26,637.37 176,892 177,729.93 

Disposals 16 / 01 / 2020 -7,813 N 6 1.37930 10,776.56 169,079 188,506.49 

Acquisitions 17 / 01 / 2020 13,478 N 15 1.33970 -18,056.36 182,557 170,450.13 

Disposals 17 / 01 / 2020 -8,689 N 7 1.35330 11,759.04 173,868 182,209.17 

Acquisitions 20 / 01 / 2020 2,927 N 2 1.36050 -3,982.11 176,795 178,227.06 

Disposals 20 / 01 / 2020 -27,000 N 23 1.37070 37,008.00 149,795 215,235.06 

Acquisitions 21 / 01 / 2020 10,250 N 14 1.37790 -14,123.15 160,045 201,111.91 

Disposals 21 / 01 / 2020 -21,000 N 29 1.38580 29,101.73 139,045 230,213.64 

Disposals 22 / 01 / 2020 -25,000 N 12 1.40640 35,160.00 114,045 265,373.64 

Acquisitions 23 / 01 / 2020 21,982 N 12 1.39580 -30,682.98 136,027 234,690.66 

Disposals 23 / 01 / 2020 -2,000 N 5 1.40400 2,808.00 134,027 237,498.66 

Acquisitions 24 / 01 / 2020 17,857 N 8 1.40110 -25,019.17 151,884 212,479.49 

Disposals 24 / 01 / 2020 -9,810 N 13 1.40530 13,785.62 142,074 226,265.11 

Acquisitions 27 / 01 / 2020 25,000 N 29 1.34710 -33,676.77 167,074 192,588.34 

Acquisitions 28 / 01 / 2020 108 N 1 1.33800 -144.50 167,182 192,443.84 

Disposals 28 / 01 / 2020 -22,212 N 17 1.35450 30,086.59 144,970 222,530.43 

Acquisitions 29 / 01 / 2020 13,127 N 16 1.34500 -17,656.14 158,097 204,874.29 

Disposals 29 / 01 / 2020 -13,902 N 12 1.35130 18,786.27 144,195 223,660.56 

Acquisitions 30 / 01 / 2020 7,222 N 28 1.33560 -9,645.39 151,417 214,015.17 

Disposals 30 / 01 / 2020 -21,218 N 17 1.35390 28,727.81 130,199 242,742.98 

Acquisitions 31 / 01 / 2020 1,174 N 3 1.34570 -1,579.86 131,373 241,163.12 

Disposals 31 / 01 / 2020 -22,440 N 15 1.36550 30,640.72 108,933 271,803.84 

Acquisitions 03 / 02 / 2020 34,360 N 30 1.33980 -46,034.14 143,293 225,769.70 

Acquisitions 04 / 02 / 2020 28,480 N 20 1.31980 -37,589.20 171,773 188,180.50 

Disposals 04 / 02 / 2020 -7,255 N 11 1.35020 9,795.75 164,518 197,976.25 

Acquisitions 05 / 02 / 2020 11,130 N 10 1.30850 -14,563.84 175,648 183,412.41 

Disposals 05 / 02 / 2020 -6,000 N 4 1.31000 7,860.00 169,648 191,272.41 

Acquisitions 06 / 02 / 2020 4,000 N 3 1.31000 -5,240.00 173,648 186,032.41 

Disposals 06 / 02 / 2020 -15,220 N 13 1.31230 19,972.60 158,428 206,005.01 

Acquisitions 07 / 02 / 2020 23,808 N 35 1.29950 -30,937.80 182,236 175,067.21 

Disposals 07 / 02 / 2020 -3,067 N 7 1.32670 4,068.84 179,169 179,136.05 

Acquisitions 10 / 02 / 2020 1,000 N 1 1.29800 -1,298.00 180,169 177,838.05 

Disposals 10 / 02 / 2020 -22,500 N 24 1.30780 29,425.00 157,669 207,263.05 

Acquisitions 11 / 02 / 2020 11,000 N 3 1.32200 -14,542.00 168,669 192,721.05 

Disposals 11 / 02 / 2020 -17,000 N 16 1.32660 22,552.00 151,669 215,273.05 

Disposals 12 / 02 / 2020 -18,000 N 8 1.36290 24,532.00 133,669 239,805.05 

Acquisitions 13 / 02 / 2020 654 N 2 1.36800 -894.67 134,323 238,910.38 

Disposals 13 / 02 / 2020 -17,694 N 19 1.36690 24,185.32 116,629 263,095.70 

Acquisitions 14 / 02 / 2020 874 N 1 1.37400 -1,200.88 117,503 261,894.82 

Disposals 14 / 02 / 2020 -16,285 N 24 1.37610 22,409.30 101,218 284,304.12 



 
 

  Date Nº Shares Block 
Nº 

operations 
Average Price 

(€) Cash (€) 

Shares as of the 
relevant date (Total 

shares) 
Effective 
amount 

Acquisitions 17 / 02 / 2020 3,590 N 2 1.38880 -4,985.62 104,808 279,318.50 

Disposals 17 / 02 / 2020 -20,300 N 19 1.40700 28,562.80 84,508 307,881.30 

Acquisitions 18 / 02 / 2020 15,022 N 11 1.43790 -21,600.06 99,530 286,281.24 

Disposals 18 / 02 / 2020 -25,414 N 17 1.44780 36,794.65 74,116 323,075.89 

Acquisitions 19 / 02 / 2020 14,219 N 8 1.44810 -20,590.66 88,335 302,485.23 

Disposals 19 / 02 / 2020 -26,000 N 12 1.44890 37,672.30 62,335 340,157.53 

Acquisitions 20 / 02 / 2020 16,873 N 10 1.42130 -23,981.00 79,208 316,176.53 

Disposals 20 / 02 / 2020 -21,858 N 24 1.42460 31,139.41 57,350 347,315.94 

Acquisitions 21 / 02 / 2020 15,982 N 10 1.41540 -22,621.69 73,332 324,694.25 

Disposals 21 / 02 / 2020 -10,001 N 7 1.41600 14,161.43 63,331 338,855.68 

Acquisitions 24 / 02 / 2020 22,215 N 16 1.37880 -30,629.41 85,546 308,226.27 

Disposals 24 / 02 / 2020 -7,818 N 6 1.42510 11,141.44 77,728 319,367.71 

Acquisitions 25 / 02 / 2020 17,000 N 11 1.37200 -23,324.00 94,728 296,043.71 

Acquisitions 26 / 02 / 2020 12,800 N 6 1.36610 -17,486.40 107,528 278,557.31 

Disposals 26 / 02 / 2020 -5,000 N 4 1.38920 6,946.00 102,528 285,503.31 

Acquisitions 27 / 02 / 2020 4,809 N 5 1.35060 -6,494.90 107,337 279,008.41 

Disposals 27 / 02 / 2020 -6,700 N 7 1.40000 9,380.00 100,637 288,388.41 

Acquisitions 28 / 02 / 2020 12,885 N 13 1.35510 -17,459.97 113,522 270,928.44 

Acquisitions 02 / 03 / 2020 26,186 N 23 1.33690 -35,008.14 139,708 235,920.30 

Acquisitions 03 / 03 / 2020 15,000 N 14 1.34390 -20,158.00 154,708 215,762.30 

Disposals 03 / 03 / 2020 -10,654 N 4 1.36740 14,567.98 144,054 230,330.28 

Acquisitions 04 / 03 / 2020 10,538 N 13 1.35140 -14,241.16 154,592 216,089.12 

Disposals 04 / 03 / 2020 -10,265 N 8 1.35310 13,889.87 144,327 229,978.99 

Acquisitions 05 / 03 / 2020 21,800 N 26 1.32630 -28,914.40 166,127 201,064.59 

Acquisitions 06 / 03 / 2020 10,000 N 11 1.28600 -12,860.00 176,127 188,204.59 

Disposals 06 / 03 / 2020 -1,521 N 3 1.32600 2,016.85 174,606 190,221.44 

Acquisitions 09 / 03 / 2020 7,000 N 4 1.17430 -8,220.00 181,606 182,001.44 

Disposals 09 / 03 / 2020 -2,000 N 2 1.26000 2,520.00 179,606 184,521.44 

Acquisitions 10 / 03 / 2020 11,000 N 13 1.26730 -13,940.00 190,606 170,581.44 

Disposals 10 / 03 / 2020 -2,300 N 3 1.26600 2,911.80 188,306 173,493.24 

Acquisitions 11 / 03 / 2020 25,600 N 15 1.10430 -28,271.00 213,906 145,222.24 

Acquisitions 12 / 03 / 2020 10,200 N 10 0.94130 -9,601.20 224,106 135,621.04 

Acquisitions 13 / 03 / 2020 31,000 N 23 0.88040 -27,292.00 255,106 108,329.04 

Acquisitions 16 / 03 / 2020 18,300 N 12 0.66680 -12,202.60 273,406 96,126.44 

Acquisitions 17 / 03 / 2020 5,206 N 3 0.58880 -3,065.10 278,612 93,061.34 

Acquisitions 18 / 03 / 2020 3,714 N 2 0.55950 -2,077.98 282,326 90,983.36 

Acquisitions 19 / 03 / 2020 3,000 N 2 0.54000 -1,620.00 285,326 89,363.36 

Acquisitions 20 / 03 / 2020 28,064 N 10 0.54220 -15,215.74 313,390 74,147.62 

Disposals 20 / 03 / 2020 -15,000 N 3 0.55670 8,350.00 298,390 82,497.62 

Acquisitions 23 / 03 / 2020 10,000 N 2 0.54700 -5,470.00 308,390 77,027.62 

Disposals 23 / 03 / 2020 -12,408 N 8 0.55320 6,864.48 295,982 83,892.10 

Disposals 24 / 03 / 2020 -23,000 N 14 0.58000 13,340.00 272,982 97,232.10 

Acquisitions 25 / 03 / 2020 10,000 N 2 0.59400 -5,940.00 282,982 91,292.10 

Disposals 25 / 03 / 2020 -13,000 N 4 0.60520 7,867.00 269,982 99,159.10 

Acquisitions 26 / 03 / 2020 18,000 N 1 0.61600 -11,088.00 287,982 88,071.10 



 
 

  Date Nº Shares Block 
Nº 

operations 
Average Price 

(€) Cash (€) 

Shares as of the 
relevant date (Total 

shares) 
Effective 
amount 

Disposals 26 / 03 / 2020 -8,047 N 4 0.62770 5,051.36 279,935 93,122.46 

Acquisitions 27 / 03 / 2020 18,700 N 13 0.57210 -10,698.60 298,635 82,423.86 

 
 

In Madrid, on 2 April 2020 
 

Mr. Xavier Pujol Tobeña  
General Secretary and Secretary to the Board of Directors 


